

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE TAXIS FOR ALL CAMPAIGN, a nonprofit organization, DR. SIMI LINTON, an individual, UNITED SPINAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit organization, 504 DEMOCRATIC CLUB, a nonprofit organization, DISABLED IN ACTION, a nonprofit organization,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION, a charter mandated agency, MEERA JOSHI, in her official capacity as chairman and commissioner of the New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-0237 (GBD)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE THE CLASS SETTLEMENT
STIPULATION AND AMENDED CLASS SETTLEMENT STIPULATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Class Action Complaint and Settlement 2

 1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... 2

 2. The Class Settlement Stipulation – Defendants Agree to Make at Least Fifty-Percent of the Yellow Taxi Fleet Accessible by January 2020..... 3

 B. Defendants Begin to Implement the Settlement Agreement, But Fail To Meet Their Obligations Under the Class Settlement Stipulation..... 5

 C. Defendants Agree in The Amended Class Settlement Stipulation To Reach The Fifty-Percent Accessibility Minimum by January 1, 2023 6

 D. Defendants Breach Their Obligation to Make Fifty Percent of the Taxis Accessible 7

 E. Plaintiffs Will Continue to Suffer Harm If Defendants Fail to Comply With the Terms of the Amended Class Action Stipulation..... 8

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Legal Standards and Authority 10

 B. Defendants Breached the Amended Class Settlement Stipulation 11

 C. The Court Must Enforce the Amended Class Settlement Stipulation..... 13

 D. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Johns-Manville Corporation, et al.</i> 876 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Benicorp Ins. Co. v. Nat' Med. Health Card Sys., Inc.</i> 447 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2006).....	11
<i>Breed v. Ins. Co. of North Am.</i> 46 N.Y.2d 351 (1978)	12
<i>Bryan Whitley v. The City Of Mount Vernon</i> No. 20-cv-9011 (NSR), 2022 WL 17496335 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 8, 2022).....	14
<i>Callie v. Near</i> 829 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1987)	10, 14
<i>Charron v. Sallyport Global Holdings, Inc.</i> No. 12cv6837, 2014 WL 7336463 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2014).....	12
<i>Dannhauser v. TSG Reporting, Inc.</i> No. 16-CV-00747 (CM) (DF), 2019 WL 2950142 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019).....	14
<i>Dector v. RCI PLBG, Inc.</i> 17-cv-2269 (ER), 2023 WL 5352234 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2023).....	13
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	10
<i>Gary Friedrich Enters., LLC v. Marvel Characters, Inc.</i> 716 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hendrickson v. U.S.</i> 791 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Independence Project, Inc. v. Ventresca Bros. Constr. Co., Inc.</i> 397 F. Supp. 3d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Retail Holdings, N.V.</i> 639 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Meetings & Expositions, Inc. v. Tandy Corp.</i> 490 F.2d 714 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10

<i>Pierot v. Marom</i> 172 A.D.3d 928, 929,100 N.Y.S.3d 364 (2d Dep’t. 2019).....	14
<i>Reich v. Best Built Homes, Inc.</i> 895 F. Supp. 47 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>Roberson v. Giuliani</i> 346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Salto v. Alberto’s Construction, LLC</i> No. 17-CV-3583, 2020 WL 4383674 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2020).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Prevezon Holdings, Ltd.</i> 289 F. Supp. 3d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	2, 3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	15
